

To be Argued by:
KEVIN A. SZANYI
(Time Requested: 35 Minutes)
(Total Time Requested by Appellants)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

SAMUEL J. CAPIZZI,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Docket No.:
CA 19-01828
CA 19-02042

– against –

BROWN CHIARI LLP, JAMES E. BROWN,
and DONALD P. CHIARI,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT IN RESPONSE
TO APPELLANT JAMES E. BROWN**

WEBSTER SZANYI LLP
Kevin A. Szanyi, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
1400 Liberty Building
424 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 842-2800
kszanyi@websterszanyi.com

Erie County Clerk's Index No. 2016-810115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement	1
Counterstatement Of Questions Presented	2
Question Presented #1: When someone testifies he is not an owner of a limited liability partnership, is he precluded from subsequently becoming an owner of a different limited liability partnership?	3
Answer of the trial court: No.....	3
Question Presented #2: Examining the parties’ relationship as a whole, did the trial court properly conclude that Capizzi was an equity partner of BCLLP when he withdrew from the partnership on January 8, 2016?.....	3
Answer of the trial court: Yes.....	3
Procedural History	4
Statement Of Facts.....	5
A. BCLLP.....	5
B. The Frascogna Firm And The <i>Frascogna</i> litigation	12
C. Brown’s And Chiari’s Testimony In The <i>Frascogna</i> Litigation.....	16
D. BCLLP Was Established <i>Because</i> The Frascogna Firm Was Dissolved And Terminated	18
Burden Of Proof/ Standard Of Review.....	20
A. The Burden Of Proof Was On Brown.....	20

B. The Standard Of Review	20
Argument.....	21
Point I Brown Attempts To Conflate Different Partnerships.....	21
Point II The Court Must Examine The Parties’ Relationship As A Whole And Consider All Relevant Factors; No One Factor Is Determinative	25
A. The First Factor, Intent.....	26
B. The Second Factor, Joint Control And Management	31
C. The Third Factor, Sharing Of Profits and Losses	32
D. The Fourth Factor, Combined Property, Skill or Knowledge	34
E. Brown Ignores The Factors Relied Upon By This Court.	36
Point III Capizzi Did Not “Abandon The Theory He Advanced At Deposition”	38
Point IV Capizzi Is Not Judicially Estopped From Claiming Ownership Of BCLLP	41
Point V Judge Walker’s Discussion Of Collateral Estoppel Is <i>Dictum</i>	43
Point VI Justice Fahey’s Decision Is Compelling Precedent And Provided Clear Notice To Appellants That Capizzi Would Be Considered An Equity Partner In the Absence of Dramatic Changes	46

Point VII Judge Walker’s “Findings of Fact” That Allegedly Support A Determination That Capizzi Was Not An Equity Partner” Are Not Supported By the Record Or Are Irrelevant48

Point VIII Defendants Are Barred By The Doctrine Of Tax Estoppel From Denying Capizzi Was An Equity Partner.....53

Point IX Brown’s Reliance on Material Excluded From Evidence.....58

Point X Capizzi’s Email To His Accountant Supports His Claim Of Ownership64

Conclusion.....68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Amalfi v. 428 Co.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1610 (4th Dept. 2017).....	55-56
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Obrien-Kreitzberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 234 A.D.2d 30 (1st Dept. 1996).....	41
<i>Bar Ass’n of Erie County v. Gelman</i> , 285 N.Y.S.2d 691 (4th Dept. 1967).....	42
<i>Barrison v. D’Amato & Lynch, LLP</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op. 30905(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2019)	58
<i>Bhanji v. Baluch</i> , 99 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dept. 2012).....	57-58
<i>Bianchi v. Midtown Reporting Serv., Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 1261 (4th Dept. 2013)	25, 27
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1535 (4th Dept. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 514 (2018)	20
<i>Burger, Kurzman, Kaplan & Stuchin v. Kurzman</i> , 139 A.D.2d 422 (1st Dept. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>Ciesinski v. Town of Aurora</i> , 202 A.D.2d 984 (4th Dept. 1994)	1, 61
<i>D’Esposito v. Gusrae, Kaplan & Bruno PLLC</i> , 44 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dept. 2007).....	58
<i>Dundes v. Fuerisch</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1223(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006)	58
<i>Farace v. State</i> , 266 A.D.2d 870 (4th Dept. 1999)	21
<i>Fasolo v. Scarafile</i> , 120 A.D.2d3d 929 (4th Dept. 2014)	25, 26, 53
<i>Griffith Energy, Inc., v. Evans</i> , 85 A.D.2d 1564 (4th Dept. 2011)	26, 35
<i>Grove v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1813, 1817 (4th Dept. 2017)	42

<i>Hammond v. Smith</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1896 (4th Dept. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Heye v. Tilford</i> , 2 A.D. 346, (1st Dept. 1896), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 N.Y. 757 (1897)	26
<i>Jones v. Town of Carroll</i> , 177 A.D.3d 1297 (4th Dept. 2019).....	41, 42
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009)	55
<i>Reynolds v. Krebs</i> , 143 A.D.3d 1256 (4th Dept. 2016)	41
<i>Kirsch v. Leventhal</i> , 181 A.D.2d 222 (3d Dept. 1992).....	20
<i>Levy v. Levitt</i> , 3 F. App'x 944 (10th Cir. 2001)	56-57
<i>McNeil v. Deering</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1581 (4th Dept. 2014).....	1, 61
<i>Puccini v. DiNapoli</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1182 (3d Dept. 2012).....	60-61
<i>Rizzo v National Vacuum Corp.</i> , No. 19-00145, 2020 WL 4876810 (4th Dept. 2020)	55-56
<i>Romilly v. RMF Prods., LLC</i> , 106 A.D.3d 1465 (4th Dept. 2013).....	61
<i>Ruzicka's v. Rager</i> , 277 A.D. 359 (1st Dept. 1950)	24
<i>Timothy V. v. Sarah W.</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1423 (3d Dept. 2016)	61
<i>Universal Leasing Servs., Inc. v. Flushing Hae Kwan Rest.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 829 (2d Dept. 1991)	21
<i>Weinstein v. Welden</i> , 160 A.D. 554 (1st Dept. 1914)	24
<i>Williams v. Hooper</i> , 82 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dept. 2011)	61
STATUTES	PAGE
NY Partnership Law § 62.....	22
Partnership Law § 10(1).....	32
